Mr. Young:

We have accommodated your request to reschedule the hearing. The new details are as follows:

Hearing Date: Thursday, February 13, 2025
Hearing Time: 4:00 p.m.
Location: Palm Desert City Hall, Council Chamber, 73510 Fred Waring Drive, Palm Desert, CA 92260

While virtual appearances via Zoom are permitted if necessary, I must note that, given the importance of this hearing and ensuring the integrity of due process, virtual participation carries inherent risks. These risks include potential technical issues or challenges in presenting or receiving evidence and arguments effectively, which could impact the proceedings. For these reasons, virtual representation is not recommended in this case. However, if you need to participate via Zoom, please let me know, and I will be happy to provide the meeting link.

If you require additional information or have further questions, please don't hesitate to reach out.



Anthony Mejia

City Clerk City of Palm Desert 73510 Fred Waring Drive, Palm Desert, CA 92260 amejia@palmdesert.gov | <u>760.776.6304</u> | <u>www.palmdesert.gov</u>

From: George Young <lawofyoung@gmail.com>
Sent: Saturday, December 14, 2024 4:21 PM
To: Anthony Mejia <amejia@palmdesert.gov>
Subject: Re: Notice of Deficiency – Business License Appeal

Mr. Mejia,

I will be engaged in trial during that time. I request that the hearing be moved back to February, 2025. Please let me know the new date and time and whether virtual appearance is possible.

GEORGE YOUNG LAW OFFICES OF GEORGE L. YOUNG 122 E. FOOTHILL BLVD., #328 ARCADIA, CA 91006 (626) 795-9699

On Thu, Dec 12, 2024 at 1:02 PM Anthony Mejia <<u>amejia@palmdesert.gov</u>> wrote:

Mr. Young:

Please see the attached Notice of Hearing scheduled for January 9, 2025. A hard copy will be mailed today.



Anthony Mejia

City Clerk City of Palm Desert 73510 Fred Waring Drive, Palm Desert, CA 92260 amejia@palmdesert.gov | 760.776.6304 | www.palmdesert.gov

From: George Young <lawofyoung@gmail.com>
Sent: Monday, December 9, 2024 10:30 AM
To: Anthony Mejia <amejia@palmdesert.gov>; Todd Hileman <thileman@palmdesert.gov>
Subject: Re: Notice of Deficiency – Business License Appeal

Mimecast Attachment Protection has deemed this file to be safe, but always exercise caution when opening files.

Mr. Mejia:

Please find attached an AMENDED NOTICE OF APPEAL filed on behalf of Massage 111 and Ms. Donkergoed.

Please let me know if you have any questions.

GEORGE YOUNG LAW OFFICES OF GEORGE L. YOUNG 122 E. FOOTHILL BLVD., #328 ARCADIA, CA 91006 (626) 795-9699

On Wed, Dec 4, 2024 at 12:56 PM Anthony Mejia <<u>amejia@palmdesert.gov</u>> wrote:

Dear Mr. Young,

Attached, please find the Notice of Deficiency regarding the Notice of Appeal submitted on behalf of your client, Ms. Haiwei Xia Donkergoed, regarding the revocation of a business license for Massage 111.

As outlined in the letter, the Notice of Appeal is deficient under <u>Palm Desert Municipal</u> <u>Code § 2.72.020(C)</u>. Your client has five (5) business days from the date of this notice to address the deficiencies and resubmit a compliant Notice of Appeal.

Please feel free to reach out if you have any questions regarding this correspondence.

Anthony Mejia *City Clerk* City of Palm Desert 73510 Fred Waring Drive, Palm Desert, CA 92260 <u>amejia@palmdesert.gov | 760.776.6304</u> | <u>www.palmdesert.gov</u>

Email Banners (10).png

?

From: George Young <<u>lawofyoung@gmail.com</u>> Date: Monday, December 2, 2024 at 3:49 PM

To: Todd Hileman <<u>thileman@palmdesert.gov</u>>

Subject: REQUEST AND NOTICE OF APPEAL

Mimecast Attachment Protection has deemed this file to be safe, but always exercise caution when opening files.

Dear Mr. Hileman:

Please find attached a Notice of Representation and Notice of Appeal. Please acknowledge receipt by return email and notify us with the date and time for the appeal.

Thank you.

GEORGE YOUNG LAW OFFICES OF GEORGE L. YOUNG 122 E. FOOTHILL BLVD., #328 ARCADIA, CA 91006 (626) 795-9699